The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in the foreign currencies against `, with all
other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as
at the reporting date. 1% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rate. 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

Change in foreign exchange rates 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD 0.09 (0.09) 0.07 (0.07)

EUR (0.17) 0.17 - -

AED (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

AUD (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

GBP (0.00) 0.00 - -

Increase/ (decrease) in profit or loss (0.08) 0.08 0.07 (0.07)

Integrated Annual Report 2023-24
383

Corporate Overview Board & Management Reports Financial Statements

iii) Price risk

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVTPL or FVTOCI. To manage
the price risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Company’s profit for the year:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Price sensitivity

Price increase by (5%) - FVTOCI 183.53 200.58

Price decrease by (5%) - FVTOCI (183.53) (200.58)

Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL 46.18 10.17

Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL (46.18) (10.17)

B Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage
this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition,
current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of account receivables. Individual risk limits
are also set accordingly.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a
significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a